OP \$880.00 687986

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AOL LLC	09/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tarquin Consulting Co., LLC	
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Dover	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19904	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6879865
Application Number:	09709772
Patent Number:	7051116
Patent Number:	7484005
Application Number:	12337854
Patent Number:	7315886
Patent Number:	7337219
Patent Number:	7346344
Application Number:	12050075
Patent Number:	6891807
Patent Number:	7177285
Patent Number:	7463596
Application Number:	12323399
Application Number:	09975831
Patent Number:	6678501
	PATENT

REEL: 023379 FRAME: 0103

500989933

h.	ıı.
Application Number:	10688283
Application Number:	10688423
Patent Number:	7493289
Application Number:	10538334
Patent Number:	7412532
Application Number:	12189489
Application Number:	12337984

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-9398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-359-8000

Email: aperez@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32052.8000.0060 AOL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anndreya Perez

Total Attachments: 7

source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page1.tif source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page2.tif source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page3.tif source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page4.tif source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page5.tif source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page6.tif

source=AOL-1_ExhB_to_Tarquin_Consulting_Co#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, AOL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles VA 20166 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Tarquin Consulting Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101; Dover, DE 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");

	•	ISSUE DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND
PATENT OR		AND/OR	FIRST NAMED
APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	INVENTOR
6879865	US	4/12/2005	STRUCTURE AND
(09/649981)		(8/29/2000)	METHOD FOR SELECTING,
			CONTROLLING AND
			SENDING INTERNET-
	}		BASED OR LOCAL
			DIGITAL AUDIO TO AN
			AM/FM RADIO OR
			ANALOG AMPLIFIER
			GLADWIN, STEPHEN
			CHRISTOPHER; BI,
			DEPENG; SPURGAT,
			JEFFREY JONATHAN;
	•		CORTOPASSI, MICHAEL
09/709772	US	11/10/2000	STRUCTURE AND
			METHOD FOR SELECTING,
			CONTROLLING AND
			SENDING INTERNET-
]			BASED OR LOCAL
			DIGITAL AUDIO TO AN
			AM/FM RADIO OR
			ANALOG AMPLIFIER
			BI, DEPENG, ET AL.

PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE AND/OR FILING DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
7051116 (09/983042)	US	5/23/2006 (10/22/2001)	CLIENT DEVICE IDENTIFICATION WHEN COMMUNICATING THROUGH A NETWORK ADDRESS TRANSLATOR DEVICE
			RODRIGUEZ-VAL, RICHARD; WATSON, JR., RICHARD A.
7484005 (11/351116)	US	1/27/2009 (2/10/2006)	CLIENT DEVICE IDENTIFICATION WHEN COMMUNICATING THROUGH A NETWORK ADDRESS TRANSLATOR DEVICE
			RODRIGUEZ-VAL, RICHARD; WATSON, JR., RICHARD A.
12/337,854	US	12/18/2008	CLIENT DEVICE IDENTIFICATION WHEN COMMUNICATING THROUGH A NETWORK ADDRESS TRANSLATOR DEVICE
			RODRIGUEZ-VAL, RICHARD, ET AL.
7315886 (10/330554)	US	1/1/2008 (12/30/2002)	CAPABILITY SPOOFING USING A LOCAL PROXY SERVER
			MEENAN, PATRICK; CHILES, DAVID CLYDE; DAMICK, JEFFREY J.

PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE AND/OR FILING DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
7337219	US	2/26/2008	CLASSIFYING DEVICES
(10/447958)		(5/30/2003)	USING A LOCAL PROXY
			SERVER
			MEENAN, PATRICK;
			DAMICK, JEFFREY JOSEPH
7346344	US	3/18/2008	IDENTITY-BASED
(10/448326)		(5/30/2003)	WIRELESS DEVICE
,			CONFIGURATION
			FONTAINE, JEAN-
			EMMANUEL
12/050075	US	3/17/2008	IDENTITY-BASED
			WIRELESS DEVICE
			CONFIGURATION
			FONTAINE, JEAN-
			EMMANUEL
6891807	US	5/10/2005	TIME BASED WIRELESS
(10/341847)		(1/13/2003)	ACCESS PROVISIONING
			ROSKIND, JAMES A.;
			ROBINSON, JOHN D.
7177285	US	2/13/2007	TIME BASED WIRELESS
(10/961959)		(10/8/2004)	ACCESS PROVISIONING
			ROSKIND, JAMES A.;
			ROBINSON, JOHN D.
7,463,596	US	12/9/2008	TIME BASED WIRELESS
(11/673513)		(2/9/2007)	ACCESS PROVISIONING
	į		ROSKIND, JAMES A.;
			ROBINSON, JOHN D.
12/323,399	US	11/25/2008	
			ROSKIND, JAMES A., ET
			AL.

PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE AND/OR FILING DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
09/975831	US	10/11/2001	METHOD AND SYTEM FOR INTEGRATED ONLINE AND BRICK AND MORTAR PROVIDER SHOPPING ACHARYA, KAMAL; GREMETT, PETER; CRAMPTON, MATTHEW; TONG, VINCENT; BUTLER, ELLEN F.; LINGUTLA, SRINIVAS
6678501 (09/422131)	US	1/13/2004 (10/20/1999)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VEHICULAR ORDERING OF RADIO-BASED PROGRAMS VALESKI, JUDSON C.
10/688283	US	10/16/2003	STREAM SOURCING CONTENT DELIVERY SYSTEM GIBSON, SIMON; PEPPER, THOMAS; DICKSON, ANDREW; LOOMIS, STEPHEN; BIDERMAN, DAVID
10/688,423	US	10/16/2003	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SKIPPING SONGS WITHOUT DELAY LOOMIS, STEPHEN
EP20030813470	EP	12/15/2003	STREAM SOURCING CONTENT DELIVERY SYSTEM GIBSON, SIMON; PEPPER, THOMAS; DICKSON, ANDREW; LOOMIS, STEPHEN; BIDERMAN, DAVID

PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE AND/OR FILING DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
7,493,289	US	2/17/2009	DIGITAL CONTENT STORE
(10/734991)		(12/11/2003)	SYSTEM
(10/154551)		(12/11/2005)	STSTEM!
			ACHARYA, KAMAL; BILL,
			DAVID S.; GOLDFARB,
			SOLOMON D.; TENNETI,
			SANJEEV; VEROSUB,
			ELLIS; MILLIGAN, ADAM;
			PRINGLE, TODD;
			PRAKASH, SHAILESH
EP20030813390	EP	12/11/2003	APPARATÚS AND
			METHOD FOR SKIPPING
			SONGS WITHOUT DELAY
			LOOMIS, STEPHEN
10/538,334	US	12/11/2003	APPARATUS AND
			METHOD FOR SKIPPING
			SONGS WITHOUT DELAY
			LOOMIS, STEPHEN
7412532	US	8/12/2008	MULTIMEDIA
(10/734783)		(12/12/2003)	SCHEDULER
		:	GONDHALEKAR,
			MANGESH MADHUKAR;
	1		VISWANATHAN, RAJESH;
			PRAKASH, SHAİLESH;
			LOOMIS, STEPHEN; VAN
			HUYSSE, JAMES PATRICK;
		, p. 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,	CARLSON, CAMEO DAWN
12/189489	US	8/11/2008	MULTIMEDIA
			SCHEDULER
			COMPHALEMAR
			GONDHALEKAR,
			MANGESH MADHUKAR,
10/227.004	7.10	12/19/2009	ET AL.
12/337,984	US	12/18/2008	DIGITAL CONTENT STORAGE PROCESS
			5 TORAGE PROCESS
			VEDOCID BILLS ET AT
		<u> </u>	VEROSUB, ELLIS, ET AL.

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all corresponding foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents above and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) rights to claim inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) is disclosed in and could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type based on any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Dulles, Virginia on September 11, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

AOL LLC

RECORDED: 10/15/2009

Ву:	Jack Jarrie	
Name:	SARAH T. HARRIS	0
Title:	VPAND CHIEF COUNSEL INTELLECTUAL	VROPER14
	gure MUST be notarized) 9 11 09	

STATE OF VIRGINIA) SS.
COUNTY OF LOUDOUN)

On Soptember 17, 2009 thefore me, <u>learne</u> Wilbanks, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Sawah</u> HARRIS, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Slame Wilblines

(Seal)